State of Connecticut

Municipality *

Andover
Ansonia
Ashford
Avon
Barkhamsted
Beacon Falls
Berlin
Bethany
Bethel
Bethlehem
Bloomfield
Bolton
Bozrah
Branford
Bridgeport
Bridgewater
Bristol
Brookfield
Brooklyn
Burlington
Canaan
Canterbury
Canton
Chaplin
Cheshire
Chester
Clinton
Colchester
Colebrook
Columbia
Cornwall
Coventry
Cromwell
Danbury
Darien

Deep River
Derby
Durham
East Granby
East Haddam

East Hampton

East Hartford
East Haven
East Lyme
East Windsor
Eastford
Easton

Report Date: April 01, 2013

Numbers of Active Rearrest Warrants for Failure to Appear (FTA)
and Active Warrants for Violation of Probation (VOP)

Warrants Issued Served
FTA VOP OTI Total with Law
Warrants Warrants Warrants Warrants Actions Warrants Warrants
For Month  For Month
Noted
4 2 0 6 5 2 2
182 26 1 209 95 13 5
17 3 1 21 17 3 3
12 3 3 18 7 2 0
8 0 1 9 6 0 0
16 6 0 22 20 0 0
34 13 2 49 49 11 10
20 1 0 21 12 3 5
91 13 0 104 35 6 2
6 0 0 6 4 3 0
76 18 9 103 58 5 16
8 1 0 9 8 1 0
15 0 0 15 15 0 3
165 15 0 180 67 12 18
3,316 547 2 3,865 525 141 160
6 1 0 7 6 0 3
531 62 5 598 137 29 52
26 3 0 29 21 0 3
31 7 1 39 26 1 1
7 2 0 9 8 2 2
1 0 0 1 1 0 0
12 6 0 18 7 2 4
17 4 0 21 13 1 5
2 3 2 7 4 0 1
47 0 0 47 27 4 3
7 5 0 12 10 0 2
50 7 0 57 34 3 3
32 4 0 36 34 4 9
1 0 0 1 1 0 0
12 0 0 12 12 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 5 2 35 16 0 2
41 5 2 48 30 8 8
1,665 158 4 1,827 505 30 47
25 2 0 27 6 0 0
28 5 0 33 13 2 3
101 16 0 117 91 7 4
15 3 0 18 3 1 2
7 1 0 8 6 0 2
17 1 0 18 16 2 1
55 5 0 60 23 2 3
471 82 33 586 77 28 54
207 28 0 235 39 19 23
40 8 0 48 37 3 8
42 12 2 56 27 0 6
2 2 0 4 4 0 0
9 1 0 10 8 1 11

Served
Foreign
Warrants
For Month
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State of Connecticut

Municipality *

Ellington
Enfield
Essex
Fairfield
Farmington
Franklin
Glastonbury
Goshen
Granby
Greenwich
Griswold
Groton
Guilford
Haddam
Hamden
Hampton
Hartford
Hartland
Harwinton
Hebron
Kent
Killingly
Killingworth
Lebanon
Ledyard
Lisbon
Litchfield
Lyme
Madison
Manchester
Mansfield
Marlborough
Meriden
Middlebury
Middlefield
Middletown
Milford
Monroe
Montville
Morris
Naugatuck
New Britain
New Canaan
New Fairfield
New Hartford
New Haven
New London

Report Date: April 01, 2013

Numbers of Active Rearrest Warrants for Failure to Appear (FTA)
and Active Warrants for Violation of Probation (VOP)

Warrants Issued Served Served
FTA VOP OTI Total with Law Foreign
Warrants Warrants Warrants Warrants  Actions T Warrants
For Month For Month
Noted For Month
28 7 0 35 24 1 0 0
169 31 6 206 142 8 20 11
10 1 0 11 7 1 1 0
150 14 0 164 65 9 10 5
28 8 1 37 27 2 5 3
6 1 0 7 3 1 2 2
37 12 0 49 21 7 7 4
3 0 0 3 2 0 1 1
15 0 2 17 10 1 0 0
250 21 0 271 49 7 8 4
68 12 1 81 60 4 14 9
447 35 2 484 133 7 25 10
43 10 0 53 19 5 3 3
18 3 1 22 14 1 2 1
287 36 1 324 80 28 26 11
3 1 0 4 4 0 0 0
2,396 574 259 3,229 989 200 286 119
3 3 0 6 5 0 0 0
3 1 0 4 4 0 3 3
3 1 0 4 4 0 2 0
3 1 0 4 3 0 0 0
114 41 4 159 122 11 22 10
11 0 0 11 5 1 1 1
17 6 0 23 23 1 2 0
71 10 0 81 55 2 1 0
1 3 0 4 3 0 5 2
6 0 0 6 5 0 1 0
2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
44 4 1 49 24 4 3 1
327 64 8 399 131 24 31 14
36 10 1 47 31 2 6 1
2 1 0 3 3 0 1 1
582 158 3 743 335 63 83 44
5 0 0 5 0 0 4 2
6 1 1 8 4 0 1 1
450 41 7 498 118 31 40 20
110 29 0 139 57 10 26 7
29 4 0 33 21 2 3 1
74 20 0 94 80 3 22 10
3 5 0 8 7 1 0 0
172 30 1 203 121 15 21 7
887 260 33 1,180 252 101 119 39
22 2 0 24 5 1 0 0
32 1 0 33 30 0 0 0
7 7 0 14 10 1 0 0
3,843 588 4 4,435 1,090 198 231 84
907 95 2 1,004 104 31 40 22
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State of Connecticut

Municipality *

New Milford
Newington
Newtown
Norfolk

North Branford
North Canaan
North Haven
North Stonington
Norwalk
Norwich

Old Lyme
Old Saybrook
Orange
Oxford
Plainfield
Plainville
Plymouth
Pomfret
Portland
Preston
Prospect
Putnam
Redding
Ridgefield
Rocky Hill
Roxbury
Salem
Salisbury
Scotland
Seymour
Sharon
Shelton
Sherman
Simsbury
Somers
South Windsor
Southbury
Southington
Sprague
Stafford
Stamford
Sterling
Stonington
Stratford
Suffield
Thomaston
Thompson

Numbers of Active Rearrest Warrants for Failure to Appear (FTA)
and Active Warrants for Violation of Probation (VOP)

FTA

VOP

Warrants Warrants

104
58
68

4

27

6

55

12
1,638

442
21
71

7
30
80
93
78

6
17
36
18
89
17
30
32

2

5

4

2
52

4

113

8
23
17
34
24

131
17
66

2,281
21
97

286
26
17
59
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Total
Warrants Warrants

108
77
75

5

31

8

65

15
1,782

577
29
74

8
35

111

111
84
12
24
39
19

114

131
10
27
21
42
29

137
26
77

2,532
27

105

326
29
19
75

Warrants

with Law

Actions
Noted

77
65
53
3

7

5
15
14
152
161

300
16
49
44
23

41

Report Date: April 01, 2013

Warrants
For Month  For Month
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Foreign
Warrants
For Month
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State of Connecticut

Municipality *

Tolland
Torrington
Trumbull
Union
Vernon
Voluntown
Wallingford
Warren
Washington
Waterbury
Waterford
Watertown
West Hartford
West Haven
Westbhrook
Weston
Westport
Wethersfield
Willington
Wilton
Winchester
Windham
Windsor
Windsor Locks
Wolcott
Woodbridge
Woodbury
Woodstock

Grand Total

Numbers of Active Rearrest Warrants for Failure to Appear (FTA)

Report Date: April 01, 2013

and Active Warrants for Violation of Probation (VOP)

FTA

VOP

Warrants Warrants

23
183
57
3
119
6
119
2

6
2,254
49
47
92
593
46
13
46
53
19
28
41
583
114
42
41
14
14
14

30,184
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4,725

OTI
Warrants Warrants
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496

Total

25
211
59
3
161
9
145
2

6
2,540
60
50
116
663
55
15
53
64
22
29
46
734
128
49
43
17
16
17

35,405

Warrants

with Law

Actions
Noted

21
173
26
3
116
7
42
2

6
894
9
29
55
185
30
12
36
55
18
16
29
230
63
27
23
4
14
14

10,321

Issued
Warrants
For Month  For Month
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Warrants

2
39

QOO oo M

157

2,328

Served

Foreign
Warrants
For Month
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State of Connecticut

Report:

Data:

Definitions:

("]

(]

Numbers of Active Rearrest Warrants for Failure to Appear (FTA)
and Active Warrants for Violation of Probation (VOP)

This report is prepared by the Criminal Justice Policy and Planning Division,Connecticut
Office of Policy and Management.

The data in this report are from the Paperless Re-Arrest Warrant Network, know()n as
PRAWN. The PRAWN system is maintained and operated by the Judicial Branch, Superior
Court Operations Division, Office of the Chief Administrator.

FTA means Failure to Appear on a criminal or motor vehicle proceeding.

VOP means Violation of Probation.

OTI means Order to Incarcerate

Warrants with Law Enforcement Actions Noted means that a notation has been added on
the detail warrant page

Warrants Foreign Served means a warrant that is served by an agency that is not the
issuing agency for the warrant

Monthy report to chief elected officials in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-68q,
Notification of outstanding rearrest warrants and arrest warrants for probation violations:
"Not later than the fifteenth day of the first month after the Office of Policy and Management
obtains access to data on outstanding rearrest warrants and arrest warrants for violation of
probation, and not later than the fifteenth day of each month thereafter, the undersecretary
of the Criminal Justice Policy and Planning Division within said office shall notify the chief
elected official of each municipality of the number of rearrest warrants and arrest warrants
for violation of probation that have been issued for persons residing in that municipality and
are still outstanding."

Active Failure to Appear Warrants and Active Violation of Probation Warrants with Law
Enforcement Actions Noted means active PRAWN in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. §
54-2d, Notation in computer network of actions taken by law enforcement agency to
execute certain warrants: "Not later than thirty days after the entry of the issuance of any
rearrest warrant or arrest warrant for a violation of probation into the paperless rearrest
warrant network, the law enforcement agency for the municipality in which the accused
person resides shall, if such network is available and accessible to such agency, enter a
notation in such network of the actions, if any, that have been taken by such agency to
execute the warrant and apprehend the accused person.”
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