Municipality *	FTA Warrants	VOP Warrants	OTI Warrants	Total Warrants	Warrants with Law Actions Noted	Issued Warrants For Month	Served Warrants For Month	Served Foreign Warrants For Month
Andover	4	2	0	6	5	2	2	2
Ansonia	182	26	1	209	95	13	5	2
Ashford	17	3	1	21	17	3	3	2
Avon	12	3	3	18	7	2	0	0
Barkhamsted	8	0	1	9	6	0	0	0
Beacon Falls	16	6	0	22	20	0	0	0
Berlin	34	13	2	49	49	11	10	4
Bethany	20	1	0	21	12	3	5	3
Bethel	91	13	0	104	35	6	2	0
Bethlehem	6	0	0	6	4	3	0	0
Bloomfield	76	18	9	103	58	5	16	6
Bolton	8	1	0	9	8	1	0	0
Bozrah	15	0	0	15	15	0	3	1
Branford	165	15	0	180	67	12	18	13
Bridgeport	3,316	547	2	3,865	525	141	160	74
Bridgewater	6	1	0	7	6	0	3	3
Bristol	531	62	5	598	137	29	52	25
Brookfield	26	3	0	29	21	0	3	2
Brooklyn	31	7	1	39	26	1	1	1
Burlington	7	2	0	9	8	2	2	1
Canaan	1	0	0	1	1	0	0	0
Canterbury	12	6	0	18	7	2	4	3
Canton	17	4	0	21	13	1	5	4
	2	3	2	7	4	0	1	0
Chaplin Cheshire	47	0	0	47	27		3	3
	7			12		4	2	1
Chester		5	0		10			
Clinton	50	7	0	57	34	3	3	3
Colchester	32	4	0	36	34	4	9	5
Colebrook	1	0	0	1	1	0	0	0
Columbia	12	0	0	12	12	0	1	1
Cornwall	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Coventry	28	5	2	35	16	0	2	1
Cromwell	41	5	2	48	30	8	8	5
Danbury	1,665	158	4	1,827	505	30	47	15
Darien	25	2	0	27	6	0	0	0
Deep River	28	5	0	33	13	2	3	0
Derby	101	16	0	117	91	7	4	2
Durham	15	3	0	18	3	1	2	1
East Granby	7	1	0	8	6	0	2	2
East Haddam	17	1	0	18	16	2	1	0
East Hampton	55	5	0	60	23	2	3	2
East Hartford	471	82	33	586	77	28	54	32
East Haven	207	28	0	235	39	19	23	11
East Lyme	40	8	0	48	37	3	8	8
East Windsor	42	12	2	56	27	0	6	2
Eastford	2	2	0	4	4	0	0	0
Easton	9	1	0	10	8	1	11	9

Municipality *	FTA Warrants	VOP Warrants	OTI Warrants	Total Warrants	Warrants with Law Actions Noted	Issued Warrants For Month	Served Warrants For Month	Served Foreign Warrants For Month
Ellington	28	7	0	35	24	1	0	0
Enfield	169	31	6	206	142	8	20	11
Essex	10	1	0	11	7	1	1	0
Fairfield	150	14	0	164	65	9	10	5
Farmington	28	8	1	37	27	2	5	3
Franklin	6	1	0	7	3	1	2	2
Glastonbury	37	12	0	49	21	7	7	4
Goshen	3	0	0	3	2	0	1	1
Granby	15	0	2	17	10	1	0	0
Greenwich	250	21	0	271	49	7	8	4
Griswold	68	12	1	81	60	4	14	9
Groton	447	35	2	484	133	7	25	10
Guilford	43	10	0	53	19	5	3	3
Haddam	18	3	1	22	14	1	2	1
Hamden	287	36	1	324	80	28	26	11
Hampton	3	1	0	4	4	0	0	0
Hartford	2,396	574	259	3,229	989	200	286	119
Hartland	3	3	0	6	5	0	0	0
Harwinton	3	1	0	4	4	0	3	3
Hebron	3	1	0	4	4	0	2	0
Kent	3	1	0	4	3	0	0	0
Killingly	114	41	4	159	122	11	22	10
Killingworth	11	0	0	11	5	1	1	1
Lebanon	17	6	0	23	23	1	2	0
Ledyard	71	10	0	81	55	2	1	0
Lisbon	1	3	0	4	3	0	5	2
Litchfield	6	0	0	6	5	0	1	0
Lyme	2	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
Madison	44	4	1	49	24	4	3	1
Manchester	327	64	8	399	131	24	31	14
Mansfield	36	10	1	47	31	2	6	1
Marlborough	2	1	0	3	3	0	1	1
Meriden	582	158	3	743	335	63	83	44
Middlebury	5	0	0	5	0	0	4	2
Middlefield	6	1	1	8	4	0	1	1
Middletown	450	41	7	498	118	31	40	20
Milford	110	29	0	139	57	10	26	7
Monroe	29	4	0	33	21	2	3	1
Montville	74	20	0	94	80	3	22	10
Morris	3	5	0	8	7	1	0	0
Naugatuck	172	30	1	203	121	15	21	7
New Britain	887	260	33	1,180	252	101	119	39
New Canaan	22	260	0	1,180	5	101	0	
						0		0
New Fairfield	32	1 7	0	33	30		0	0
New Hayten	7		0	14	10	100	0	0
New Haven	3,843	588	4	4,435	1,090	198	231	84
New London	907	95	2	1,004	104	31	40	22

Municipality *	FTA Warrants	VOP Warrants	OTI Warrants	Total Warrants	Warrants with Law Actions Noted	Issued Warrants For Month	Served Warrants For Month	Served Foreign Warrants For Month
New Milford	104	4	0	108	77	8	5	4
Newington	58	17	2	77	65	8	8	2
Newtown	68	6	1	75	53	5	8	7
Norfolk	4	1	0	5	3	0	1	0
North Branford	27	4	0	31	7	3	5	4
North Canaan	6	2	0	8	5	0	7	1
North Haven	55	10	0	65	15	11	12	8
North Stonington	12	3	0	15	14	1	2	1
Norwalk	1,638	144	0	1,782	152	38	56	19
Norwich	442	130	5	577	161	30	53	37
Old Lyme	21	8	0	29	9	1	0	0
Old Saybrook	71	3	0	74	18	1	6	3
Orange	7	1	0	8	5	0	0	0
Oxford	30	5	0	35	26	1	1	1
Plainfield	80	25	6	111	42	4	10	8
Plainville	93	16	2	111	27	5	8	5
Plymouth	78	6	0	84	19	5	6	5
Pomfret	6	6	0	12	8	2	0	0
Portland	17	7	0	24	21	0	4	2
Preston	36	3	0	39	35	1	0	0
Prospect	18	1	0	19	16	3	1	0
Putnam	89	22	3	114	66	6	12	4
Redding	17	1	0	18	11	1	1	1
Ridgefield	30	5	0	35	18	1	1	1
Rocky Hill	32	1	1	34	13	0	4	4
Roxbury	2	0	0	2	2	0	1	1
Salem	5	0	0	5	5	0	4	2
Salisbury	4	4	0	8	7	1	0	0
Scotland	2	0	0	2	1	0	0	0
Seymour	52	10	0	62	29	6	4	2
Sharon	4	0	0	4	4	0	0	0
Shelton	113	18	0	131	41	10	6	4
Sherman	8	2	0	10	10	3	1	0
Simsbury	23	4	0	27	25	1	0	0
Somers	17	3	1	21	14	2	0	0
South Windsor	34	8	0	42	15	5	6	4
Southbury	24	4	1	29	20	7	2	0
Southington	131	4	2	137	96	10	21	9
Sprague	17	8	1	26	21	0	1	0
Stafford	66	10	1	77	58	6	2	0
Stamford	2,281	251	0	2,532	300	45	60	16
Sterling	2,261	4	2	2,532	16	45	10	5
	97	8				3	0	0
Stonington			0	105	49			
Stratford	286	39	1	326	44	22	27	16
Suffield	26	3	0	29	23	1	4	0
Thomaston Thompson	17 59	2 14	0	19 75	9 41	2	1 8	0

State of Connecticut Report Date: April 01, 2013

Municipality *	FTA Warrants	VOP Warrants	OTI Warrants	Total Warrants	Warrants with Law Actions Noted	Issued Warrants For Month	Served Warrants For Month	Served Foreign Warrants For Month
Tolland	23	1	1	25	21	3	2	1
Torrington	183	27	1	211	173	12	39	23
Trumbull	57	2	0	59	26	5	4	1
Union	3	0	0	3	3	1	0	0
Vernon	119	38	4	161	116	2	26	17
Voluntown	6	2	1	9	7	1	0	0
Wallingford	119	25	1	145	42	10	8	5
Warren	2	0	0	2	2	0	0	0
Washington	6	0	0	6	6	0	0	0
Waterbury	2,254	273	13	2,540	894	132	157	47
Waterford	49	11	0	60	9	5	3	2
Watertown	47	3	0	50	29	11	8	4
West Hartford	92	14	10	116	55	8	15	10
West Haven	593	70	0	663	185	37	53	21
Westbrook	46	9	0	55	30	0	7	4
Weston	13	2	0	15	12	1	2	0
Westport	46	7	0	53	36	2	1	1
Wethersfield	53	9	2	64	55	2	9	6
Willington	19	3	0	22	18	1	0	0
Wilton	28	0	1	29	16	2	0	0
Winchester	41	5	0	46	29	1	10	8
Windham	583	133	18	734	230	17	20	11
Windsor	114	10	4	128	63	8	12	6
Windsor Locks	42	7	0	49	27	2	7	6
Wolcott	41	2	0	43	23	5	4	4
Woodbridge	14	3	0	17	4	2	3	2
Woodbury	14	2	0	16	14	0	1	0
Woodstock	14	2	1	17	14	2	3	0
Grand Total	30,184	4,725	496	35,405	10,321	1,671	2,328	1,057

Report: This report is prepared by the Criminal Justice Policy and Planning Division, Connecticut

Office of Policy and Management.

Data: The data in this report are from the Paperless Re-Arrest Warrant Network, know()n as

PRAWN. The PRAWN system is maintained and operated by the Judicial Branch, Superior

Court Operations Division, Office of the Chief Administrator.

Definitions: FTA means Failure to Appear on a criminal or motor vehicle proceeding.

VOP means Violation of Probation.

OTI means Order to Incarcerate

Warrants with Law Enforcement Actions Noted means that a notation has been added on

the detail warrant page

Warrants Foreign Served means a warrant that is served by an agency that is not the

issuing agency for the warrant

[*1] Monthy report to chief elected officials in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-68q, Notification of outstanding rearrest warrants and arrest warrants for probation violations: "Not later than the fifteenth day of the first month after the Office of Policy and Management obtains access to data on outstanding rearrest warrants and arrest warrants for violation of probation, and not later than the fifteenth day of each month thereafter, the undersecretary of the Criminal Justice Policy and Planning Division within said office shall notify the chief elected official of each municipality of the number of rearrest warrants and arrest warrants for violation of probation that have been issued for persons residing in that municipality and are still outstanding."

[**] Active Failure to Appear Warrants and Active Violation of Probation Warrants with Law Enforcement Actions Noted means active PRAWN in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-2d, Notation in computer network of actions taken by law enforcement agency to execute certain warrants: "Not later than thirty days after the entry of the issuance of any rearrest warrant or arrest warrant for a violation of probation into the paperless rearrest warrant network, the law enforcement agency for the municipality in which the accused person resides shall, if such network is available and accessible to such agency, enter a notation in such network of the actions, if any, that have been taken by such agency to execute the warrant and apprehend the accused person."